FOURTH AMENDMENT to REGIONAL CENTER INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT

Between the Kitsap Public Facilities District and Kitsap County

This REGIONAL CENTER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (the "Agreement”) is made pursuant
to chapter 39.34 RCW between Kitsap County, a municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Washington operating under Chapter 36 RCW ("County"), and
the Kitsap Public Facilities District, a Washington special purpose district operating under
RCW 36.100 (the "District").

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.100.030(1) and RCW 35.57.20, the District is
authorized to acquire, construct, own, remodel, maintain, equip, repair, and operate a
regional center, and pursuant to chapter 36.100 .030(2), the District may enter into interlocal
agreements with other public agencies to operate such facilities. For purposes of this
Agreement, "regional center" means special event center and recreation, convention and
conference facilities, serving a regional population constructed after July 25, 1999, at cost of
at least ten million dollars.

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 82.14.390, the District is entitled to receive certain
local sales taxes which the District may use for the development of qualifying regional
centers.

WHEREAS, the District believes it has the financial capacity to support the
development of one or more new regional centers in Kitsap County and has requested
proposals from public agencies for new regional centers in Kitsap County.

WHEREAS, the County has proposed a project which qualifies as a regional center.

WHEREAS, the District Board has completed an evaluation and review process of
seven (7) applications for new regional centers and has initially determined to proceed with
further review for possible funding with several applicants.

WHEREAS, the District anticipates collaborating with the County on the development
of the Port Gamble Heritage Park (the "Project"), where the District's primary role would be
to provide funding to create public benefits for Kitsap County. The Project will include, as
primary features, a mountain bike ride park, the regional Sound to Olympics Trail, parking
areas, bathrooms and other park and trail amenities and a master plan assessing
opportunities for economic development further leveraging the Park's assets.

WHEREAS, the District has not committed to an amount or timing of funding, but
desires to work collaboratively with the County in furtherance of the development of the
Project.

WHEREAS, District funding is subject to an independent financial feasibility review
prior to the issuance of any indebtedness or the long-term lease, purchase, or development
of a regional facility pursuant to RCW 36.100.025.



WHEREAS, the District and the County have previously amended this Agreement
under KC-105-20-A to amend and revise the schedule of deliverables through 2022, under
KC-105-20-B to amend and revise the schedule of deliverables through 2023 and under
KC-105-20-C to adjust the District's financial participation to $2,047,556.

WHEREAS, the District and the County now desire to further amend and revise the
schedule of deliverables through June 30, 2025 as detailed in revised Exhibit “B”.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations and benefits herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. Purpose of Agreement. The purpose and intent of this Agreement is for the County and
District to collaborate on the feasibility and construction of the Project utilizing County
property and funds in part and District funds in part. The County project is more fully
described in Exhibit A (Project Summary/Description).

2. County Funding Request. The County has requested funding in the amount of
$2,047,556 for the following purposes: developing a Framewrok/feasibility study,
constructing a mountain bike ride park, completing design and permitting of the northern
Port Gamble portion of the Sound to Olympics Trail ("STO Trail") and installing parking,
bathrooms and other amenities related to the ride park and STO Trail. A full schedule and
cost estimates for the County's funding request for years 2019 through June 30, 2025
appear in Exhibit B. Any further funding considerations for years 2019 through June 30,
2025 and beyond will require an amendment to this Agreement.

3. County Obligations. The County shall serve as the administrator for the Project and
undertake the following tasks (the "Agreement Tasks"), as set forth in Exhibits “A” and "B"
for years 2019 through June 30, 2025. Any County obligations beyond June 30, 2025 will
require an amendment to this Agreement. In addition, the County shall undertake the
following tasks:

3.1 Contract Administration. The County shall be responsible for all aspects of the
contract administration for the Agreement Tasks, which shall include, but not be limited
to, advertising, bidding, awarding, and monitoring the contract(s) , as generally required
by any applicable law or regulation.

3.2 Reporting. The County shall regularly (not less than monthly) report to the District on
the progress of the County's obligations under this Agreement.

3.3 Recognition. The County shall publicly recognize the District's contribution to the
Project in a manner to be agreed upon. The District may require some identification of
the Project as "Regional Center" or "Special Event Center."

4. The District's Obligations. The District shall fund the tasks set forth in Exhibit "B" in an
amount not to exceed $2,047,556 for years 2019 through June 30, 2025. Any District
obligations for funding in years beyond June 30, 2025 will require an amendment to this
Agreement.



5. Process for Payment.

5.1 Establish Account. The County shall establish an account, separate from any other
County account to hold the funds deposited by the District for the purposes of this
Agreement. Funds from the District shall not be commingled with other general accounts
of the County.

5.2 Advance Deposits. The District may, but is not required to, pre-pay the County for
each of the Agreement Tasks and subtasks, where applicable, before the County
contracts with the consultant/service provider that will perform the particular task.

5.3 Use of Funds. The funds from the District shall solely be used for the payment of
invoices for the Agreement Tasks and no other purposes. The County may not
reimburse itself for any of its expenses from the funds on deposit.

5.4 Release of Funds. The County shall only release funds for the Agreement Tasks
upon receipt of invoices for work performed, which work complies with the terms and
conditions of the contracts for the Agreement Tasks. Further, the County shall notify the
District of any proposed payment for review and consent, not to be unreasonably
withheld or delayed.

5.5 Increase in Consultant Contract Amounts. The County will promptly inform the
District if any of the consultants inform the County that the consultant/service provider is
proposing an increase in a contract sum. The District shall, in its sole discretion,
determine if the District's contribution to the contract sum should be increased.

5.6 Refund of District Funds. The County shall not be required to reimburse the District
for the funds transmitted to the County that are either (i) paid to a consultant/service
provider; or (ii) committed to be paid to a consultant/service provider pursuant to a valid
contract between the County and that consultant/service provider. Otherwise, unused
funds shall be reimbursed to the District.

5.7 Final Accounting. Within thirty days of the completion of the Assignment Tasks, the
County shall provide a final written accounting of the District funds.

5.8 Property. All real or personal property acquired, used, or held in connection with the
Project shall be owned solely by the County except as provided in Section 5.6 of this
Agreement.

6. No Continuing Obligation. Although the parties contemplate that development of the
Project will be phased, consisting of stages described in Exhibit A, nothing in this
Agreement should be construed or interpreted as a commitment by the District to fund
beyond the Cost Estimate appearing in Exhibit B for years 2019 through June 30, 2025.

7. Notice and Project Coordinators. The following individuals are the Project Coordinators
and official contacts for the County and the District. Any notice, request, approval, direction,
invoice, statement, or other communication which may, or are required to be given under
this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given if hand
delivered, sent by a nationally recognized overnight delivery service, or if deposited in the



U.S. mail and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid to the Project
Coordinators:

For County: For District:

Eric Baker Russ Shiplet

Deputy County Administrator Executive Director

Kitsap County Kitsap Public Facilities District

614 Division Street MS-4 19980 10t Ave, Suite 204F

Port Orchard, WA 98366 Poulsbo, WA 98370

Phone: 360-337-4495 Phone: 360-698-1885

Email: ebaker@co.kitsap.wa.us Email: execdirector@kitsap-pfd.org

All notices shall be deemed complete upon actual receipt or refusal to accept delivery.

8. Non-Assignability. Neither party may assign any interest in this Agreement and shall not
transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.

9. Independent Governments - No Liability. Each party is and shall remain an
independent government. This Agreement does not create a partnership or other similar
arrangement. The parties shall not be liable for the acts or omissions of the other party or
their respective public officials, employees, or agents.

10. Term of Agreement. Except as may otherwise be stated herein, the term of this
Agreement shall commence upon execution by both parties and shall continue until June
30, 2025. This Agreement shall be reasonably extended by the parties as may be
necessary to complete the Assignment Tasks, as the parties otherwise agree.

10.1 Early Termination - Nonpayment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement is
contingent upon funding from the District. In the event that the District's expected
funding payable to County hereunder is withdrawn, reduced, limited, or not received
after the effective date of this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by County
by delivering thirty (30) days written notice to the District. The termination notice shall
specify the date on which the Agreement shall terminate.

10.2 District Early Termination. The District may terminate this Agreement at any time by
delivering thirty (30) days written notice to the County, subject to the payment
obligations set forth in Section 5.6 of this Agreement; i.e., pay for all work performed or
in progress at the time of the notice.

11. Amendment. No modification or amendment of this Agreement may be made except by
a written document signed by both parties.

12. Counterparts and Electronic Transmission. This Agreement may be signed in
counterparts. Electronic transmission of any signed original document and retransmission of
any signed electronic transmission shall be the same as delivery of an original document.



13. Governing Law. This Agreement and the right of the parties hereto shall be governed
by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington, and the parties
agree that in any such action, jurisdiction and venue shall lie exclusively in Kitsap County,
Washington.

14. No Third-Party Beneficiaries. There are no third -party beneficiaries to this
Agreement.

15. Interpretation. Each party participated in this Agreement and has had this Agreement
reviewed by legal counsel. Therefore, any language herein shall not be construed against
either party on the basis of which party drafted the particular language.

16. True and Full Value. The County and the District have each independently determined
as to itself that (i) it has the authority to enter into this Agreement and (ii) the promises and
covenants received from the other party represent "true and full value"” received by it
pursuant to RCW 43.09.210.

17. Survivability. All obligations contained herein shall survive termination until fully
performed.

18. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including all predicate paragraphs and exhibits that
are incorporated into this Agreement, contains all of the understandings between the
parties. Each party represents that no promises, representations, or commitments have
been made by the other as a basis for this Agreement, which has not been reduced to
writing herein. No oral promises or representations shall be binding upon any party whether
made in the past or to be made in the future unless such promises or representations are
reduced to writing in the form of a written modification of this Agreement executed by both
parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the District have executed this Agreement as of
the date last written below.

Dated this 18th day of December 2023 Dated this Zowday of December 2023
KITSAP PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT KITSAP COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS
{

Pavick Fatckel

Patrick Hatchel, Chair Czh:rlgt’w Garrido, Chair

Christine Rolfes

John Morrissey,'Vice Chair (g}h rine T. Walters
Approved as to Form: m ﬂ/’/\/
M,

Brian Lawler




In 2018, Kitsap County competed a feasibility
study for the STOs route through the Port Gamble
Forest Heritage Park. Segments A, D and E are of
immediate priority, addressing the most
challenging terrain and connecting the future Port
Gamble Ride Park to the Port Gamble town. The
remaining segments will then connect to the
southern Stottlemeyer Road trailhead and State it
Highway 307. The STO project will include

parking, informational kiosks, signage and other amenities at multiple trailheads.

PORT GAMBLE FOREST HERITAGE PARK FRAMEWORK

To better understand the recreational and tourism opportunities of the
3,500-acre Port Gamble Forest Heritage Park, a Framework will be
developed. This Framework will assess the specific economic benefits of the
Ride Park and Sound to Olympics Trail but also how these attractions and
other possible park developments could be leveraged for larger
opportunities.

Through visioning, public outreach, research and site analysis, the plan will
assess greater uses for the overall property which may include a
campground, adventure park, lodge or environmental learning center. If,
and where, such amenities could be located on the property and the
economic benefit of each would be
assessed to provide a future
direction for park long-term development and operations.

Any or all of the possibilities may be attractive to the PFD in
the future and this Framework would help the organization
assess its merits for future funding, if available.

Exhibit A - Project Description/Summary 2



Below is a summary of project stages. Stage 1 and 2 are included in the current ILA. See Exhibit B for a
full schedule and cost estimates.

STAGE 1 (2010 - OCT 2019)
Land Acquisition
Ride Park, STO Trail Corridor and Open Space

Completed

STAGE 2 (NOV 2019 — JUNE 2025)
Ride Park

Design, permitting and construction of trails, training area,
bathrooms, parking and access.

Sound to Olympics Trail — Final Design & Permitting
Design and permitting of Trail Segments A, D and E

Design, permitting and construction of Stottlemeyer parking

area.
Framework (FKA Master Plan)

Development and completion

FUTURE PROJECT STAGES OUTSIDE OF THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
STAGE 3 (July 2025-2028)

Sound to Olympics Trail — Construction
Construction of Trail Segments A, D and E

Design and Permitting Trail Southern
Remainder to Stottlemeyer.

Exhibit A - Project Description/Summary 3



Framework Recommendations — Future Development

Scoping and Design

STAGE 4 (2027-2029)

Sound to Olympics Trail — Construct Final Segment

Construction Southern Remainder to Stottlemeyer

STAGE 5 (2025-)

Framework Recommendations — Future Development

Construction

Exhibit A - Project Description/Summary




955'L¥0°T$ Spuni add
000'BEETS ++SPUR JB1RD 40 [820]
955'SBE ES 1e30)
$20Z-6107 1500 GALVIAILLS TYSOdO0ud TWIOL
3 S 05 0$ 05 0 0$ [ £00°L6ES Y101 INIWJOT3AIQ XUOMIWY Y | vt
03 0s 03 0§ 0 0S 03 03 [H Kousgunuod ey
05 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 05 0% 0$ 0$ uoyensiulpy UoHEpUNOS S)Ied|Zy
03 0$ 0$ 03 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 03 0$ TZE'LTS ue|d uoneyuaswaidwifTy
0$ 0$ 0$ 0% o$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03 05 0S 05 0S6VES ue|d paisajaid{0F
0% 0$ 0S5 0$ 0$ 0$ a$ 05 0% 0$ 0$ 05 TLV'PSS SaAIIBUIAL|Y 1080U0) [ 6E
o$ 05 0$ 08 05 0$ 0% 0% 05 0% 03 03 ETH0LS Supoday 1g Aoiuaaul
05 os 03 [ [ [ 0% 0% 0% [ 03 0$ T8TL95 Hupuiuiesfold g 8u
03 s [ o 0$ 0% 05 08 0$ 0% €12'8Y5 yoeanQ 2N|qnd |9
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 05 YPEESS Juswadeue|y 139[0.d[ e
0% 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0% 03 0% 03 03 035 OTT'TYS Apmg [ve |
SY0'8ETS 0052915 YIy'BTS 0$ SLE'6S vL8'52S EVETZIS  [EEV'OLS 001015 0$ €EE'SEV 0TS v60°E26S TV10L 1YL SOIdWAT0-OL-GNNOS | TE
08 [ 0$ 0$ 0 0$ 0$ 05 03 03 0% 000'059'53 [ 12301-qns]0E
0% 05 0$ 0S 03 0% o 0S| [ 0 0$ 000'0S€$ 03 JUswiaeuepy UORIMIISUOD| 67
08 0% 0s [ 0% los 0 05 0% (3 0$ 000'009'%S 08 uononisuo) gz
0% 08 03 03 0$ los 0o 05 0% 03 0% 000°0S$ 0% Jumuiiad|/z
[5 03 0% 05 0S 103 0$ 05 08 03 05 000'059% [5 udisaq|9z
Ssuawbas f1L BESBEUH
0 0 62L°L1S$ 1€301-GnS{S? |
05 05 SY8°0L3 51507 SARENSIUIUIPY/3UsWaseue| 123[01d
0$ 0S 000ZSES uopdnnsuod|pz
05 o5 BZ9'ETS Tupuieg[€z
05 Jos 957185 udised|ze
[iadawanioys] sapuatuy jjoil
[ 05 [ EEE GHL 15 B VEr0Lans 17 |
3 05 [H 0% 0§ 03 0$ 0 (I [H DO BIES [ JUSWaARUE UORINIISUOD
S L LEd [ 0% 0S5 0 0$ 03 05 EER'SSY'YS 05 GoRINAsuo) 6T |
0% 0 05 0% 0% 05 0 0 03 05 005'STS Aupaiuiiad|gt
03 03 05 05 05 05 S98'68ES udisaq|sT
3 puD q v 53UaUIbas [joil

(3 05 0$ = “Jos  [bo0®oss oS 65059025 WLOL}4Vd 3018 [vT
[ 0 [ [ 0$ 05 01L°I5TTS [€301-qns| €T
[H 03 0% [ 0$ 05 06T'TITS 1505 SARENSIUIIpY/usweBeUe N pal0dd| |
0% 0% 0% 03 0$ 05 oS 0% 0% 05 0$ [3 [ 000'0963 uoRINNISUO)|ZT
0% 05 0s 03 0% 000°ZS 00075 000°TS 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 005'SES Bumuiag|TT
[ 0 05 0ze7s 000°FT$ 000015 00565 002'9% 035 03 03 0Z0TSTS ugisag {0t
PooY 55220y AJUn0) PuD SUI001S3Y ‘DupInd
91L'L9T$
3 0$ 0% 0% 03 o0$ 000'T$ 009°L¥S 000v$ 000°T$ 000°T$ 0§ 0$ [ 009°YS$ 1E301-qn5{6
05 oS 0$ 03 0$ 05 000'1$ 009'5tS 0$ 05 05 03 0$ 0§ 009'9¢5 uoppnisuod|g
(5 s 0$ [H 0% 0% oS 05 000TS 03 0§ a$ [ 0S 00013 Bunyuiag |z
oS os 05 05 03 05 03 000°25 000'€5 000°T$ 00073 03 03 0 00025 ~ uBraq)9
paty bupuind]/Bujuinat
0$ 0$ 0$ 05 0$ 0% 9TT°07TS 89L'02$ 0$ 00085 0$ 0000053 [ 0% 6YTESLS EoLans|c |
0$ s 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ SST'vS 9TTELLS 899'95 0$ 0% 05 05 0s 6¥0'vZTS uoRdnisuo) [y
0% = 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000°2$ 000%S 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 05 00093 Fumiuiag| e
03 0$ 0$ 03 05 05 05 0005$ 00T°0TS oS 000'8S 05 0 05 00T'€25 uBisag|z
0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0% S 0S 0$ [ 000°00S3 | 0% 000°005$ uonisinbay puet|T
SfIoag
21ewns3 150D

€O/ ATYH - FINAIHDIS ANV SELVINLLSE LSOD - LOH[0Ud 19N VD LYOd - € LISIHXA



Kitsap County

CONTRACT REVIEW SHEET
(Chapter 3.56 KCC)

A. CONTRACT INFORMATION (for Contract Signing Authority, see KCC 3.56.075)

. Accounting Worktag / Revenue, Spend Category, or Grant
Approved:

1. Contractor Kitsap Public Facilities District

2. Purpose Amendment to the regional center inter-local agreement

3. Contract Amount  $0 Disburse Receive

4. Contract Term Upon signature — 6/30/25

5. Contract Administrator Eric Baker Phone 3603374495
6. Contract Control No. KC-105-20-D

7. Fund Name N/A

8. Grant Funded Yes | [ No| X |

9

Same as original

Department Director/Elected Official
. AUDITOR - Funding Review

Approved

Reviewer Wanit Leenanithikul

Not Approved

Date

Date 12/14/2023

2. Comments:

Approved - Not Approved

Reviewer Anastasia Johnson

—
T T ————— Y W e e e e—ee— e e S S S e e e ™

C. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — Risk Manager Review

Date 12/18/2023

2. Comments: Amendment Only

X |Approved

: Not Approved
Reviewer Aimée Campbell

D. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — Budget Manager Review

Date 12/14/2023

2. Comments:

Signature only required if union or employment contract

1 Approved
Reviewer

Not Approved

E. HUMAN RESOURCES - Human Resources Director Review

Date

2. Comments:

Signature only required if technology contract

1. Approved '
Reviewer

Not Approved

F. INFORMATION SERVICES - Information Services Director Review

Date

2. Comments:

| X |Approved as to Form
Reviewer Elizabeth Doran

G. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Not Approved as to Form

Date 12-14-2023

2. Comments:

Date Approved by Authorized Contract Signer:
RETURN SIGNED ORIGINALS TO:

Date

Alexandra Jarrett @ MS- 4



